

No. 21-6028

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PLEASANT VIEW BAPTIST CHURCH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANDY BESHEAR,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Kentucky, No. 2:20-cv-00166

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
PROFESSOR JOHN D. INAZU IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Eric C. Rassbach
The Hugh and Hazel Darling Foundation
Religious Liberty Clinic
Pepperdine Caruso School of Law
24255 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, CA 90263
(310) 506-4611
eric.rassbach@pepperdine.edu

Noel J. Francisco
Megan Lacy Owen
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Proposed Amicus Curiae
Professor John D. Inazu*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: No. 21-6028Case Name: Pleasant View Baptist Church, et al. v. BeshearName of counsel: Noel J. FranciscoPursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Professor John D. Inazu*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court Should Grant Rehearing To Conduct A Proper and Robust Assembly Analysis.....	2
A. The Assembly Clause provides broad protection for religious assemblies.	3
1. Text and history show that the Assembly Clause affords religious groups broad freedom to gather.	3
2. Precedent supports a robust right of assembly.....	6
B. The Court should grant rehearing to ensure correct and uniform interpretation of the Assembly Clause in this Circuit.	11
1. The panel took an improperly narrow view of the Assembly Clause	11
2. The panel’s analysis introduces tension in Assembly Clause doctrine within the Sixth Circuit.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021) (Thomas, J., concurring in part).....	9
<i>Catholic Healthcare Int’l, Inc. v. Genoa Charter Twp.</i> , 2023 WL 5838792 (6th Cir. Sept. 11, 2023)	13
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) (Scalia, J., dissenting).....	6, 7
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	9
<i>DeJonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	7
<i>Hague v. Committee for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	7
<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242, 250, 264 (1937)	7
<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship v. Bd. of Governors of Wayne State Univ.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 785 (E.D. Mich. 2021).....	13
<i>Maryville Baptist Church v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	8

<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	10
<i>Pleasant View Baptist Church v. Beshear</i> , 78 F.4th 286 (6th Cir. 2023)	11, 12
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	6
<i>Ramsek v. Beshear</i> , 989 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2021).....	12, 13
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam)	10
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	6
<i>West Virginia v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Irving Brant, The Bill of Rights: Its Origin and Meaning
(1965)..... 4

John D. Inazu, *The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly*,
84 TULANE L. REV. 565..... 3, 4, 5, 6

Michael W. McConnell, *Freedom by Association*,
First Things (Aug. 2012)..... 5
